

No. 19-231

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER, AMANTONKA NATION
PROBATION SERVICES;
JOHN MITCHELL, PRESIDENT, AMANTONKA NATION;
ELIZABETH NELSON, CHIEF JUDGE, AMANTONKA NATION DISTRICT
COURT,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. 303

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 Statement of the Facts.....2

 Statement of the Proceedings.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. PETITIONER IS A NON-INDIAN FOR PURPOSES OF SPECIAL DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.....5

 A. Tribal sovereignty has been limited in criminal jurisdiction matters.....6

 B. Under the widely accepted *Rogers* test, Petitioner is not an Indian.....7

 C. Allowing tribes to determine who is an Indian for criminal jurisdiction matters
would set a dangerous precedent.....9

 II. PETITIONER’S COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY DID NOT MEET THE
RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.....10

 A. Tribes are required by VAWA to afford non-Indians specific rights.....10

 1. VAWA specifies the type of jurisdiction that may license attorneys appointed to
non-Indian defendants.....11

 2. The Amantonka Nation is not an appropriate licensing jurisdiction.....12

 3. The Amantonka Nation violated VAWA by appointing Petitioner an attorney
that was only licensed by the Amantonka bar.....15

 B. Even if Petitioner is determined to be an Indian, the Amantonka Code violates the
equal protection provision of ICRA.....15

 1. ICRA equal protection violations should be judged by this Court’s existing
equal protection framework.....16

 2. This Court has a clear equal protection framework.....16

 3. The Amantonka Code does not treat similarly situated individuals alike.....17

 4. The Amantonka tribe is under a self-imposed obligation to ensure the effective
assistance of counsel for all defendants facing a sentence of imprisonment.....18

 5. The Amantonka Code fails the strict scrutiny test.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	16
<i>BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga.</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Luis v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1083 (2016).....	16
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018).....	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Pilla v. American Bar Ass'n</i> , 542 F.2d 56 (8 th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Grismore</i> , 546 F.2d 844 (10 th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 508 F.2d 750 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 521 F.2d 1188 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	6
<i>Wheat v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	7, 11, 18, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	8
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, 124 Stat. 2258 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 2801 et seq.).....	10
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, tit. IX, § 904, 127 Stat. 120 (2013) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1304).....	7

Other Authorities

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BAR EXAMINERS, <i>Bar Admission Guide</i> , http://www.ncbex.org/publications/bar-admissions-guide/	12
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, <i>VAWA 2013 Pilot Project</i> , https://www.justice.gov/tribal/vawa-2013-pilot-project	13

Secondary Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03 (2017).....	8
